Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 609.72 is amended to read:

- 609.72 **Disorderly conduct; attempted suicide.** Subdivision I. Whoever does any of the following in a public or private place, knowing, or having reasonable grounds to know that it will, or will tend to, alarm, anger or disturb others or provoke an assault or breach of the peace, is guilty of disorderly conduct and may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than 90 days or to payment of a fine of not more than \$100:
  - (1) Engages in brawling or fighting; or
- (2) Disturbs an assembly or meeting, not unlawful in its character; or
- (3) Engages in offensive, obscene, or abusive language or in boisterous and noisy conduct tending reasonably to arouse alarm, anger, or resentment in others.
- Subd. 2. Whoever does the following is guilty of disorderly conduct and may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than three days: Attempts to take his own life.

Approved April 28, 1967.

## CHAPTER 243-S. F. No. 799

An act relating to the Minnesota election law; relating to notice of election and preparation of ballots; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 203.04 and 203.35, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 203.04, is amended to read:

203.04 Elections; time of notice; ballots. Between July June 1 and August July 1 in each election year the secretary of state shall cause a notice to be delivered to the auditor of each county, specifying all the officers whose certificates of nomination are issued by the secretary to be voted for throughout in the county at the next general election; and each auditor, within ten days after receipt thereof, shall cause a notice to be delivered to each town, city, and village clerk in his county of all officers to be voted for in the county at the election.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 203.35, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 203.35 **Primary ballots.** Subdivision 1. **Form.** Except as provided in this section, the primary election ballots shall be printed in the same general manner as is provided for the general election ballots, so far as practicable. The auditor of each county shall have printed a sufficient number of separate primary election ballots, varied as may be necessary for the several precincts and wards. The consolidated primary election ballot shall be on white paper, the nonpartisan primary ballot shall be on canary paper, and any municipal primary ballot shall be on light green paper.

Approved April 28, 1967.

## CHAPTER 244—S. F. No. 804

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to highway patrolmen and the highway patrolmen's retirement association; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 352B.02; 352B.08, Subdivision 1; and 352B.11, Subdivision 2, and by adding a new subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 352B.02, is amended to read:
- 352B.02 Highway patrol; retirement association. hereby established a highway patrolmen's retirement association, the membership of which shall consist of highway patrolmen. Every highway patrolman who is employed by the state of Minnesota, as such, on July 1, 1943, and every person employed as a patrolman thereafter, shall become a member of this association. Each patrolman while in the service of the state highway patrol shall pay a sum equal to 7.4 7 percent of his monthly salary not exceeding the sum of 7.4 7 percent of the salary limited to \$500 per month. Such amounts shall be deducted monthly by the commissioner of highways, who shall cause the total amount of said monthly deductions to be paid to the state treasurer, and shall cause a detailed report of all monthly deductions to be made each month to the secretary of the association. In addition thereto, there shall be paid out of highway funds, monthly, by the commissioner of highways, a sum equal to 11.2 percent of the salary upon which deductions were made, and a sum equal to 9

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.